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1  

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

3 MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. LEMUEL GREENE BOYETT, II.

4  

5 WHEREAS, with profound sorrow and regret, we receive

6 news of the death of Mr. Lemuel Greene Boyett, II, of

7 Sulligent, Alabama, on June 14, 2011, at the age of 59 years;

8 and 

9 WHEREAS, the untimely death of Mr. Boyett leaves a

10 void in the lives of his loving family, his many friends, and

11 the entire community, where he was well-known as an esteemed

12 pharmacist and a civic leader who volunteered many hours to

13 worthy causes; and 

14 WHEREAS, born on October 14, 1951, in Lamar County,

15 Alabama, he was a 1970 graduate of Sulligent High School and

16 was a standout basketball player who was an All-State

17 selection; Mr. Boyett received a basketball scholarship to the

18 University of West Alabama, where he earned a Bachelor of

19 Science Degree in 1974, prior to being accepted into Pharmacy

20 School at Auburn University; he graduated in 1976 and later

21 received an honorary Doctorate of Pharmacy Degree; in 1978, he

22 opened Family Health Pharmacy in Sulligent; and 

23 WHEREAS, he was a director of First State Bank for

24 38 years; among his many community contributions, he was an

25 active member of the Sulligent Kiwanis Club and was
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1 instrumental in the building of the Sulligent Track and

2 Sulligent Elementary Gym; he also served as president of the

3 Sulligent Girls Booster Club for many years; and

4 WHEREAS, Mr. Boyett was a true man of faith and a

5 devout member of Sulligent First Baptist Church, where he

6 served as a deacon, taught Men's Sunday School and RA's for

7 many years, and served diligently on numerous committees

8 including the Building Committee that worked to develop the

9 Christian Life Center, which he envisioned as a tool for

10 ministering to the community; and 

11 WHEREAS, among his well-deserved recognitions, he

12 was voted Kiwanian of the Year in 1991 and was inducted into

13 the Lamar County Sports Hall of Fame; and 

14 WHEREAS, survivors include his wife, Janet Nolen

15 Boyett; his mother, Wilma Trimm Boyett; daughters, DeAnna

16 (Wesley) Woods, Lindsay (Michael) Broome, and Megan (Adam)

17 Heath; grandchildren, Tyler Shelton and Weston Boyett Woods

18 and Baby Girl Heath; sisters, Patsy Ashmore Guthrie, Myriam

19 (Michael) O'Mary; parents-in-law, Charles and Frances Nolen;

20 and brother-in-law; Mike (Cindy) Nolen; he was predeceased by

21 his father; Dennis Boyett; and 

22 WHEREAS, Mr. Boyett was a valued member of the

23 community; although his presence will be greatly missed, his

24 memory will be cherished in the hearts and minds of those who
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1 were fortunate to know him during the brief span of his

2 lifetime; now therefore, 

3 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH

4 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the untimely death of Mr.

5 Lemuel Greene Boyett, II, is recorded with deep sadness, and

6 this resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with

7 heartfelt sympathy to his grieving family. 
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1  

2  

3    

4  Speaker of the House of Representatives  

5    

6  President and Presiding Officer of the Senate  

House of Representatives7

I hereby certify that the within Act originated in8
9 and was adopted by the House 21-FEB-12.

10  
11 Greg Pappas
12 Clerk
13  

 14   

 15   

Senate16 28-FEB-12 Adopted

 17   
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